

22.10.2018

Present : Sh. B.K. Gupta, father of plaintiffs.
Ms. Kshama Soni, proxy for Sh. Manoj Bhandari, counsel for
defendant no. 1 to 5.
Sh. Sushil Pandey, proxy for Sh. H.P. Bhardwaj, counsel for
defendant no. 7 & 8.

No steps taken for service of defendant no. 6. Further
opportunity prayed. Let previous order be complied for 04.02.2019.

(Sidharth Sharma)
ADJ-03/East/KKD/Delhi
22.10.2018

At 12.30 p.m.

At this stage, Sh. Debasish Mohapatra Advocate has
appeared and filed his vakalatnama on behalf of plaintiff no. 2. He has
moved an application under Order V rule 20 r/w Section 151 CPC, for
substituted service of defendant no. 6.

Heard. It is stated that defendant could not be served by
various means at the last known address and it appears that he is no
longer residing at the last known address and therefore, plaintiff has no
other option but to get the D6 served by way of publication.

In view of the submissions made, application is allowed. Let
defendant no. 6 be served by way of publication in English daily
newspaper "Times of India", on filing PF after depositing publication
charges, for date fixed i.e. 04.02.2019.

(Sidharth Sharma)
ADJ-03/East/KKD/Delhi
22.10.2018